DECISION 

The Tribunal determines that the market rent payable for the property is £1,100 (One 

Thousand One Hundred Pounds) per calendar month. The new rent is payable from 22nd 

September 2025. 

REASONS FOR DECISION 

Background 

1. The Applicant, Ms Dawn C Jones, occupies the property known Grand Lodge South, 
Clynnog Road, Glynlifon Park, Gwynedd, LL54 5DY (“the Property”).

[...]

In the circumstances, having considered all the information available to the Tribunal 

and having regard to the age and current condition of the Property, the Tribunal 
considers that if the Property were to be let in the open market, pursuant to r. 6 of the 
Regulations, the Property would achieve a rental of £1,100 (One Thousand One 
hundred Pounds) per calendar month. 

74. In all the circumstances, the Tribunal determines the market rent for the Property to 
be £1,100 (One Thousand One Hundred Pounds) per calendar month, commencing 
on22nd September 2025. 

Dated this 16th day of December 2025. 

Tribunal Judge T. Lloyd